

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

APPROVAL OF RENEWAL CONTRACT WITH R-1 SNOW REMOVAL FOR SNOW REMOVAL, ROAD SANDING AND SNOW PACK REMOVAL FOR THE HOBART MILLS - RUSSELL VALLEY AREA OF EASTERN NEVADA COUNTY

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2015 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 15-263, awarding a contract to R-1 Snow Removal for snow removal, road sanding, and snow pack removal for the Hobart Mills - Russell Valley area of eastern Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the award was from July 1, 2015, to June 30, 2016, in the contract amount of \$22,950 that includes an allowance of \$2,000 for "On Demand Services" during the months of July, August and September should services be required; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew the Contract for Fiscal Year 2016/17 with a not-to-exceed contract amount of \$25,400; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in budget account 1114-30107-703-1000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Awards the contract renewal to R-1 Snow Removal for Snow Removal, Road Sanding Services and Snow Pack Removal for the Hobart Mills Russell Valley area of eastern Nevada County in the amount of \$25,400 for Fiscal Year 2016/17. This includes \$2,000 for on-demand services if they are required in the months of July, August and September of 2016.
- 2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County a Contract between Nevada County and R-1 Snow Removal.